
PUBLIC TRANSIT LEASE AGREEMENT 

Between 

City of Watertown 

and 

Passenger Transit, Inc. 

This Agreement specifies terms under which City of Watertown hereinafter referred to as Lessor, leases 

one or more vehicles to Passenger Transit, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Lessee. This lease is effected 

by virtue of Lessor's public transit service operating contract with Lessee. 

"Department" herein means the Wisconsin Department of Transportation. "Leased vehicle" herein 

means a vehicle covered by this lease. 

SECTION 1. TERM 

Lessor hereby leases the following vehicle(s} to Lessee starting on September 1, 2024, and ending 

December 31, 2024, or on the end date of the Lessor's current public transit service contract with the 

Lessee, whichever comes first. This list is subject to changes as vehicles are purchased or sold. 

SECTION 2. VEHICLE INFORMATION 

Address where vehicles are stored: 309 William Street, Watertown WI 53094 

Vear Make Vin 

2005 Ford 1FTSS34L05HB11911 

2010 Supreme 1FDDE3FL8ADA79123 

2010 Starcraft 1FDEE3FL9ADA38147 

2015 Starcraft 1FDFE4FS8FDA03270 

2015 Dodge 2C4RDGB7FR731635 

2015 Dodge 2C4RDGB9FR731636 

2017 Starcraft 1FDFE4FS7HDC07528 

2017 Dodge 2C4RDGBG9HR831156 

2017 Dodge 2C7WDGBG5HR838658 

2018 Dodge 2C7WDGBG3JR210085 

2019 Dodge 2C4RDGBGXKR779575 

2020 Dodge 2C4RDGBG5LR189978 

2020 Dodge 2C4RDBGBXLR231464 

2023 Dodge 2C4RC1CG7PR617120 

2023 Dodge 2C4RC1CG6PR617108 

2024 Dodge 

Model 
Van 

Bus 

Bus-ADA 

Bus 

Minivan 

Minivan 

Bus 

Minivan 

Minivan ADA 

Minivan ADA 

Minivan 

Minivan 

Minivan ADA 

Mini Van ADA 

(voyager) 

Mini Van ADA 

(voyager) 

Mini Van ADA 

(Pacifica) 2C4RC1FGORR155661 

SECTION 3. EXECUTION OF LEASE 

Fleet# 

82 

86 

83 

85 

53 

54 

87 

55 

56 

57 

59 

60 

61 

88 

89 

90 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement shall become effective upon its complete execution by Lessor 

and Lessee. 
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