# PUBLIC TRANSIT LEASE AGREEMENT

Between
City of Watertown
and
Passenger Transit, Inc.

This Agreement specifies terms under which City of Watertown hereinafter referred to as Lessor, leases one or more vehicles to Passenger Transit, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Lessee. This lease is effected by virtue of Lessor's public transit service operating contract with Lessee.

"Department" herein means the Wisconsin Department of Transportation. "Leased vehicle" herein means a vehicle covered by this lease.

## SECTION 1. TERM

Lessor hereby leases the following vehicle(s) to Lessee starting on September 1, 2024, and ending December 31, 2024, or on the end date of the Lessor's current public transit service contract with the Lessee, whichever comes first. This list is subject to changes as vehicles are purchased or sold.

## **SECTION 2. VEHICLE INFORMATION**

# Address where vehicles are stored: 309 William Street, Watertown WI 53094

<u>Year</u>	<u>Make</u>	<u>Model</u>	<u>Vin</u>	Fleet#
2005	Ford	Van	1FTSS34L05HB11911	82
2010	Supreme	Bus	1FDDE3FL8ADA79123	86
2010	Starcraft	Bus-ADA	1FDEE3FL9ADA38147	83
2015	Starcraft	Bus	1FDFE4FS8FDA03270	85
2015	Dodge	Minivan	2C4RDGB7FR731635	53
2015	Dodge	Minivan	2C4RDGB9FR731636	54
2017	Starcraft	Bus	1FDFE4FS7HDC07528	87
2017	Dodge	Minivan	2C4RDGBG9HR831156	55
2017	Dodge	Minivan ADA	2C7WDGBG5HR838658	56
2018	Dodge	Minivan ADA	2C7WDGBG3JR210085	57
2019	Dodge	Minivan	2C4RDGBGXKR779575	59
2020	Dodge	Minivan	2C4RDGBG5LR189978	60
2020	Dodge	Minivan ADA	2C4RDBGBXLR231464	61
		Mini Van ADA		
2023	Dodge	(voyager)	2C4RC1CG7PR617120	88
		Mini Van ADA		
2023	Dodge	(voyager)	2C4RC1CG6PR617108	89
		Mini Van ADA		
2024	Dodge	(Pacifica)	2C4RC1FG0RR155661	90

#### SECTION 3. EXECUTION OF LEASE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement shall become effective upon its complete execution by Lessor and Lessee.

#### **SECTION 4. CONDITIONS**

This Agreement is one of leasing only, and the Lessee shall not acquire any right, title or interest to vehicle(s) leased other than that of Lessee. The Lessee acknowledges that the Lessor owns (subject to any Department liens) the vehicle(s) subject to this Agreement. Nothing herein shall affect Lessor's absolute ownership of any title or interest to said vehicle(s).

The Lessee shall lease and operate the vehicle(s) in accordance with the service characteristics described in the Lessor's operating assistance grant agreement with the Department.

Department approval is required for incidental use of the leased vehicle(s), and any such use must be compatible with the original purposes of the grant. The incidental use must not in any way interfere with the Lessor's continuing control over the use of the vehicle(s) or the Lessee's continued ability to carry out the service described in its shared ride taxi operating contract with Lessor.

The Lessee will comply with the terms, conditions and obligations included in the grant agreement executed between the Lessor and the Department so as not to impair the Lessor's relationship with the Department, nor cause Lessor to be in default of any agreement with the Department. Any breach of this Agreement shall be considered a default by the Lessee.

The Lessee agrees that it will not use or permit the use of the leased vehicle(s) in any negligent or improper manner, or in violation of any statute, law or ordinance, or so as to void any insurance or warranty covering the vehicle(s), or permit any vehicle(s) to become subject to any lien, charge or encumbrance which may affect the Lessor's title to the vehicle(s).

The Lessee shall not mortgage, pledge, sell, or otherwise encumber or dispose of the vehicle(s) provided under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Both parties agree to abide by the relevant rules and regulations provided by the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), specifically the most current FTA Master Agreement. The most recent version of the FTA Master Agreement is found at the FTA's website (<a href="http://fta.dot.gov">http://fta.dot.gov</a>).

Lessee agrees to review and comply with the annual FTA Certification and Assurances signed by the Lessor, the most recent version of which can be found at FTA's website (<a href="http://fta.dot.gov">http://fta.dot.gov</a>).

Both parties agree to abide by the relevant rules and regulations provided by the Department, (including those of the Division of Motor Vehicles), and regulating authorities in any State or County in which the vehicle(s) are operated under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

#### SECTION 5. REPRESENTATION AND WARRANTIES

In consideration of the Lessor entering into this Agreement, the Lessee represents and warrants:

- A. The Lessee is in good standing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin and has the power and authority to carry on its business as now conducted; to own, lease and operate its property and assets; and to execute this Agreement and any other agreements and instruments referred to in this Agreement.
- B. The Lessee has and will continue to have during the term of this Agreement, all necessary licenses, certifications, or other documents required by any federal, state or local governmental agency,

which authorize or empower the services to be performed by the Lessee.

## SECTION 6. REGISTRATION

The leased vehicle(s) shall bear the proper license plate(s) in accordance with the governing grant. The title to such vehicle(s) is to be registered in the name of the Lessor, subject to the lien rights of the Department. All annual registration, license fees, and safety inspection costs shall be paid by the Lessee.

The Lessor will maintain ownership of the vehicle(s) obtained through the grant program. The Lessor shall have full authority to exercise its responsibilities as owner of the vehicle(s) provided under the terms and conditions of this lease.

### **SECTION 7. INSURANCE**

Insurance levels, categories and premium payments for all leased vehicles shall be the responsibility of the Lessee.

Insurance shall include such coverage as required by the grant agreement between the Lessor and the Department, and shall meet the requirements of applicable local, state and federal laws. The Lessor must be named as the payee for all payments relating to vehicle damage or loss.

The insurance shall be primary, and not excessive or contributory, with respect to any accident involving such vehicle(s), and shall at minimum afford the following coverage:

A. Bodily injury liability, each person:

\$1,000,000

B. Bodily injury liability, each accident:

\$1,000,000 + \$1,000,000 umbrella

C. Property damage liability, each accident:

\$250,000

D. General liability, bodily injury and property damage:\$1,000,000 + \$1,000,000 umbrella

The Lessee shall bear all risks of damage or loss of the leased vehicle(s), or any portion of damage or loss not covered by insurance. All replacements, repairs, or substitutions of leased vehicle parts or equipment shall be at the cost and expense of the Lessee and shall be accessions to the vehicle(s).

### **SECTION 8. VEHICLE MAINTENANCE**

The Lessee shall, at all times and at Lessee's expense, maintain the leased vehicle(s) in working order and at a high level of cleanliness, safety, and mechanical soundness. The Lessee shall take all reasonable efforts to insure against theft and vandalism. The Lessee agrees to return each leased vehicle in the condition in which it was received, except for reasonable wear and tear.

The Lessee agrees to adhere to all provisions of the Lessor's vehicle maintenance plan on file with the Department, and to any changes or addendums made to the plan.

The Lessee shall be responsible for scheduling, completing and documenting all preventative maintenance. All such maintenance shall be consistent with manufacturer specifications, the Lessor's vehicle maintenance plan, and Department guidelines. The Lessee shall be responsible for ensuring the completion of, and payment for, all necessary repairs.

#### SECTION 9. VEHICLE OPERATION

The Lessee shall ensure that only properly trained and licensed drivers operate the leased vehicle(s). The Lessee shall provide the Lessor with the names of all individuals whom it authorizes to operate the vehicle(s), and shall provide the name of each before said individual may operate the vehicle(s).

The leased vehicle(s) shall not be used in violation of any federal, state or municipal statutes, laws, ordinances, rules or regulations. The Lessee shall not use any leased vehicle, nor allow any such vehicle to be used, for any unlawful purpose or for the transportation of any property or material deemed hazardous. Respirators, concentrators, or portable oxygen used by individuals are not considered hazardous materials.

The Lessee shall operate the leased vehicle(s) only on designated roads, and shall not subject the vehicle(s) to use under such road conditions as may result in damage to the vehicle(s).

#### **SECTION 10. CIVIL RIGHTS**

The Lessee shall comply with all federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination that apply, including, but not limited to:

- A. The prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of race, color, or national origin, as provided in Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000d;
- B. The prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of sex, as provided in: (a) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, 20 U.S.C. 1681 1683, and 1685 1687, and (b) U.S. DOT regulations, "Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance," 49 CFR part 25;
- C. The prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of age in federally funded programs, as provided in the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6101 6107;
- D. The prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of disability in federally funded programs, as provided in section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 794; and
- E. The prohibitions against discrimination on the basis of disability, as provided in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.

The Lessee agrees to comply with all terms of the Lessor's approved Title VI Plan and of any changes or addenda thereupon. The Lessee is responsible for proper posting of a valid Title VI public notice in each leased vehicle at all times.

### **SECTION 11. ADDITIONAL FEES**

The Lessee shall pay any and all storage charges, parking fees, and fines which are levied against Lessee as a result of the improper acts of Lessee or its employees.

The Lessee shall pay any fees (including vehicle registration and inspection fees) and/or taxes which may be imposed with respect to the leased vehicle(s) by any duly constituted governmental authority as the result of Lessee's use or intended use of the vehicle(s).

# SECTION 12. AUDITS, INSPECTIONS, AND REPORTING

The Lessee shall be responsible for providing any and all data pertaining to services provided using the leased vehicle(s) as requested upon reasonable notice by the Lessor. The data required may include, but is not limited to, vehicle maintenance records, trip logs, and ridership data.

The Lessee agrees to complete all reports and documents required by the Lessor and/or the Department in a timely fashion. Such reports will be sent to the Lessee on or before specified deadlines.

The Lessor, Department or FTA, or any designee thereof, may at any time audit and/or inspect the leased vehicle(s) and attendant records for compliance with the provisions of this Agreement. The Lessee agrees to comply with all requests to make equipment available as requested by the aforementioned parties for completion of audits.

The Lessee agrees to preserve all reports, insurance policies, trip sheets, and other data pertaining to compliance with any and all terms of the Agreement for a period of six (6) years after the termination of the Agreement, or one year after the DOT program year audit is completed, whichever is longer.

The Lessee is responsible to arrange for and obtain inspections of motor buses and human service vehicles leased under this Agreement as required by federal and state law. In all such cases, Lessee shall send a copy of the inspection report to the Lessor.

#### **SECTION 13. LIABILITY**

The Lessee agrees to hold harmless the Lessor and the State of Wisconsin from any and all claims, losses, causes of action, and expense, for whatever reason, including legal expenses and reasonable attorney fees, arising from the use, maintenance, and operations of the vehicle(s) leased under this Agreement.

#### SECTION 14. LEASE MANAGEMENT

The overall supervision and monitoring of compliance with lease specifications shall be the responsibility of the Lessee. The Lessee will address and resolve concerns or questions regarding this Agreement or operation of the leased vehicles with the Lessor.

This Agreement or any part thereof may be renegotiated in circumstances where changes are required by federal law or regulations, state law or regulations, court orders or actions, or when the parties agree that a new lease would better meet their needs than existing terms and conditions of this lease.

Any revisions to this lease must be agreed to by both parties, as evidenced by an addendum signed by the authorized representative of each party and approved by the Department.

#### SECTION 15. TERMINATION

If so directed by the Department or other state agency, the Lessee must return the leased vehicle(s) within five (5) days of notice to the Lessor, and at such time, lease provisions are terminated. Otherwise, the Lessor may terminate this Agreement by giving thirty (30) days written notice, at which time the Agreement is terminated.

Immediately upon termination, the Lessee agrees to turn over all maintenance records and histories

to the Lessor at no additional cost to the Lessor.

Failure to comply with any provisions of this Agreement by any party shall be considered due cause for termination of the lease.

# **SECTION 16. SUBLEASE RESTRICTIONS**

Date:

Subleasing or renting the leased vehicle(s) is prohibited.

For City of Watertown	For Passenger Transit, Inc.
	TD Keenn &
Signature	Signature
Emily McFarland	Richard Running
Mayor	President

President Date: 8/26/24